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ISRP Comments: 
Recommendation: Response requested

Comment:

It appears that these funds are already contractually committed, but if that were not the case, this proposal is not fundable as currently written. The scientific background section focuses more on mitigation policy than science. For instance, it is not clear in the current proposal that any species will benefit now or in the future. Authors must make this link explicit. The proposal should be rewritten to be specific to the parcel in question, the parcels role in the landscape, and benefits to both focal and non-focal fish and wildlife. Management should be linked to State program goals relating to threatened and endangered or sensitive species. Currently there is no indication of any Federal or NGO collaboration although shrub-steppe is a priority with the Nature Conservancy.

Objectives are stated as activities rather than outcomes and it appears objectives have been unchanged for some time and are continuous rather than goal oriented. It seems that some of the text is being recycled from earlier proposals, with reference to revegetation and monitoring that "will be" done, but apparently already have been. There is no mention of monitoring results to date, or the success in general of revegetation, weed management, and site protection. Are any species besides deer being monitored - this is not clear? There are sagebrush obligate species that should be monitored such as shrike, jackrabbits, and others mentioned in the proposal background. Objective 3 is unclear. It would be difficult to measure outcomes, yet this is the largest portion of the budget. All objectives should be stated in terms of measurable biological outcomes. Work elements are too general. Integrated weed management is discussed, but there is no indication that this is being pursued as only spraying has been conducted. The ISRP requests an evaluation of the results from spraying. Towards this goal, authors should address if annual spraying is on same sites year after year, or if previously sprayed sites have improved. Spraying alone is rarely the best method of weed control without being part of an overall Integrated Pest Management (IPM) strategy in coordination with neighboring land managers. In general, details on monitoring are not sufficient to determine what is being done and if results are being used in adaptive management.

1. Issue: “It appears that these funds are already contractually committed.”

Response: These funds requested for fiscal years 07-09 are not contractually committed, and we do not see why it would appear that way.

2. Issue: “For instance, it is not clear in the current proposal that any species will benefit now or in the future.” (Provide) “… benefits to both focal and non-focal fish and wildlife …”

Response: In section 3 of the application, we included mule deer and yellow warblers as species benefited, due to their being target wildlife species listed in the wildlife appendix of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife program and directly benefited by the Krueger property habitat (Latest HEP: 46 mule deer HUs, 2 yellow warbler HUs); and we included mallard, mink, ruffed grouse, blue grouse, black-capped chickadee, sharp-tailed grouse, Canada goose, and ring-necked pheasant, due to their being target wildlife species listed in the wildlife appendix of the Fish and Wildlife program for the Anderson Ranch, Black Canyon, and/or Deadwood federal hydroelectric dams in the Middle Snake. These are the species planned to benefit from coordination and further mitigation implementation within the Southern Idaho Wildlife Mitigation (SIWM) program.
The subbasin management plan supplement (p. 2) lists mule deer as a focal species. The mule deer was the primary purpose for acquiring the Krueger property, and continues to be the key species managed in the area. The bald eagle is a focal species also, and should benefit during winter from mule deer carcasses in the area.  
3. Issue: “The proposal should be rewritten to be specific to the parcel in question.”

Response: Work elements in section 7 are specific to the parcel in question (Krueger), except for those work elements necessarily generic to the Middle Snake province for intended coordination and further mitigation implementation for Anderson Ranch, Black Canyon, and Deadwood dams.

4. Issue: “… be specific to … the parcel’s role in the landscape …”

Response: The parcel’s role in the landscape is providing 166 acres of primarily shrub-steppe habitat, with scattered riparian stringers, within the nearly 36,000-acre IDFG Boise River Wildlife Management Area. The primary purpose of the Krueger acquisition was to protect mule deer winter range. Within the Boise River WMA, there are estimated averages of 7,000 mule deer and 500 elk that winter in this crucial area. It supports a large percentage of the deer for IDFG’s Game Management Unit 39, and many other species. 

5. Issue: “Management should be linked to State program goals relating to threatened and endangered or sensitive species

Response: Protecting shrub-steppe and deciduous riparian habitats, such as those on the Krueger property, and the target of further mitigation implementation, complements State program goals found throughout the IDFG Strategic Plan (2005, IDFG, Boise, ID) and the Idaho Comprehensive Wildlife Conservation Strategy (IDFG 2005, Idaho Conservation Data Center, IDFG, Boise, ID). 
6. Issue: “Currently there is no indication of any Federal or NGO collaboration although shrub-steppe is a priority with the Nature Conservancy.”  
Response: Please see additions to section 5 indicating the collaboration between IDFG and the Shoshone-Bannock and Shoshone-Paiute tribes. Further, we are of course collaborating with BPA and the NWPCC. Shrub-steppe also is a priority with IDFG (State management plans for mule deer, elk, sage grouse, etc. We regularly collaborate with The Nature Conservancy on shrub-steppe protection, outside the IDFG SIWM contracts with BPA, on shrub-steppe protection projects that complement the efforts of BPA and the NWPCC in wildlife mitigation.

7. Issue: “Objectives are stated as activities rather than outcomes

Response: Please see 2 new objectives that are very specific to the objectives and activities planned for this funding.
8. Issue: “Objective 3 is unclear. It would be difficult to measure outcomes, yet this is the largest portion of the budget.”

Response: We are unclear on what is meant by “Objective 3.” However, given the reference to “the largest portion of the budget”, we are assuming it is in reference to Work Element 4. Work Element 4 is titled “Coordinate Fish and Wildlife Program activities and planning with CBFWA, NWPCC, BPA, Sho-Ban, and Sho-Pai Tribes.” Its description is “Includes coordination with Tribes, BPA, and NWPPC to continue mitigation implementation for Anderson Ranch, Black Canyon and Deadwood dams,” and the requested budget is approximately $50,000.
We agree that coordination produces outcomes difficult to measure. However, the measurable outcome of coordination concerning the Krueger property will be continued protection of HUs for the mule deer (presently 46 HUs) and the yellow warbler (presently 2 HUs), habitat enhancement (depends on funding), noxious weed management (objective is no knapweed and no new noxious weed infestations), fence maintenance to preclude trespass livestock grazing, monitoring, etc. The ultimate measurable outcome of this interagency/intertribal coordination is full mitigation of the wildlife impacts caused by the Anderson Ranch, Black Canyon, and Deadwood projects. The wildlife impact assessments for these projects indicated net losses of 19,262 HUs for the target wildlife species (please see wildlife appendix of Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program). The mitigation implemented to date for these 3 facilities totals 1,120 HUs, leaving a present balance of 18,142 HUs as the objective of additional mitigation. Our budget request for this solicitation is not expected to provide this mitigation, but the coordination and collaboration funding being sought includes a non-quantifiable objective of re-starting wildlife mitigation implementation in the Middle Snake province.
9. Issue: “Integrated weed management is discussed, but there is no indication that this is being pursued as only spraying has been conducted. The ISRP requests an evaluation of the results from spraying. Towards this goal, authors should address if annual spraying is on the same sites year after year, or if previously sprayed sites have improved.  … and in coordination with neighboring land managers. 

Response: IDFG’s entire BPA budget for this property has been only $1,500 per year. This has limited monitoring opportunities. This present application includes a request for an increased budget, in part to monitor additional parameters that would be useful in adaptive management. 

The herbicide spraying that has occurred in recent years on the Krueger property has been exclusively to spray one of the approximately three known locations of knapweed in Ada County. The same site has been sprayed year after year. The reason for this is that knapweed seed has been reported to persist for 13 years, and treatments should be continuous until no knapweed is detected for 3 consecutive years. Otherwise, no other spraying has been necessary so far.

On the Krueger property, we have planted desirable grass seed and machine-planted silver sage, bitterbrush, and big sagebrush seedlings, in part to control noxious weeds.    

As part of IDFG’s overall management of the Boise River WMA, we have been coordinating with neighboring land managers by participating in the interagency rush skeleton weed task force, which is addressing biocontrol possibilities with flea beetles. 

10. Issue: “Are any species besides deer being monitored …? There are sagebrush obligate species that should be monitored such as shrike, jackrabbits, and others. In general, details on monitoring are not sufficient to determine what is being done and if results are being used in adaptive management. There is no mention of monitoring results to date or the success in general of revegetation, weed management, and site protection.” 
Response: Other than incidental observations by habitat managers, monitoring to date has been limited to the Habitat Evaluation Procedure for target wildlife species listed in the wildlife appendix of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program, inspection of fences, and ocular surveys for noxious weeds. This has in part been budget-driven, but another consideration is that noteworthy habitat changes such as shrub die-offs, wildfire, trespass grazing, invasion by new exotic weeds, etc. have not occurred. 

The Krueger property was acquired primarily to protect mule deer winter range. Extensive enhancement, with associated monitoring and adaptive management based on that monitoring, was not the primary purpose of this acquisition.
The HEP published in 2002 indicated the Krueger property is supporting 46 mule deer HUs and 2 yellow warbler HUs on 164 acres of sagebrush-grassland and 2 acres of deciduous scrub-shrub wetland. We plan to conduct another HEP in the near future, which should indicate whether our enhancement efforts for mule deer are succeeding. 
Also, IDFG has been receiving only $1,500 per year to manage this property. Monitoring beyond the Habitat Evaluation Procedure has not been doable within this budget. This current application includes an increase in the budget to develop a monitoring plan beyond HEP. Our state-wide wildlife monitoring plan (Unnasch et. al. 2003) will be used to determine appropriate parameters to monitor in addition to wildlife target species for mitigation accounting. 
A consideration for monitoring the Krueger property is that it is only 166 acres within a 36,000-acre wildlife management area. Trying to determine the effects on wildlife populations of management on such a small parcel would be extremely costly. It seems likely that vegetation monitoring would be more useful and cost-effective.
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